



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1137 of 1988

Bhagwan Din And Others
.....Appellant(s)
Versus
State
.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Arun Kumar, Hari Narayan Singh, J.S.
Sengar, Vinod Kumar Sharma
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

1. From the order sheet we find that there are two communications dated 17.09.2025 and 06.01.2026 which have been sent to the concerned Chief Judicial Magistrate. However, no reply has been sent by the officials in the court below for the compliance of the communications.
2. Under such circumstances, we are of the view that the communications which have been sent by this Court be looked into by some responsible official.
3. List this case on 11.02.2026.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

January 7, 2026
M.S. Ansari