



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1137 of 1988

Bhagwan Din And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: Arun Kumar, Hari Narayan Singh, J.S. Sengar, Vinod Kumar Sharma
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: A.G.A.

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

1. As per the office report, appellant no.1-Bhagwan Din, appellant no.2-Guru Din and appellant no.3- Ram Din had died and no application to continue the appeal on their behalf is placed. Accordingly, the appeal is abated viz-a-viz appellant no.1-Bhagwan Din, appellant no.2- Guru Din and appellant no.3- Ram Din.
2. So far as appellant no.4- Suraj Din is concerned, no one has appeared on his behalf to argue the case. We, therefore, appoint Sri Amber Khanna (A/A0070/2016) learned counsel as an Amicus Curiae to argue the case.
3. The Registrar General of the High Court may ensure that a copy of the paper book is provided to Sri Amber Khanna (A/A0070/2016) learned Amicus Curiae.
4. List this case for hearing on 10.03.2026.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

February 11, 2026

Saurabh