



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1137 of 1988

Bhagwan Din And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: Alok Ranjan Mishra (A.C.), Amber Khanna (A.C.), Arun Kumar, Hari Narayan Singh, J.S. Sengar, Vinod Kumar Sharma
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: A.G.A.

Court No. - 42

HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.

HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.

1. Appellant no.1-Bhagwan Din, appellant no.2 Guru Din and appellant no.3-Ram Din have died and appeal has been abated vis-a-vis them.
2. It has been reported that the appellant no.4 - Suraj Din is not traceable.
3. Vide order dated 10.3.2026 we had appointed Shri Alok Ranjan Mishra as Amicus Curiae to argue the case on behalf of appellant no.4.
4. Let all possible coercive measures be adopted to search out the appellant no.4 - Suraj Din.
5. List this case on 14.5.2026.

April 8, 2026

safi

(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)